

No. 23-1078 (L) (2:21-cv-00316)

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

B.P.J., by her next friend and mother; HEATHER JACKSON,  
*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

versus

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION; HARRISON COUNTY  
BOARD OF EDUCATION; WEST VIRGINIA SECONDARY SCHOOL  
ACTIVITIES COMMISSION; W. CLAYTON BURCH, in his official capacity  
as State Superintendent; DORA STUTLER, in her official capacity as Harrison  
County Superintendent,

*Defendants - Appellees,*

and

THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; LAINEY ARMISTEAD,

*Intervenors - Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of West  
Virginia (Charleston Division)  
The Honorable Joseph R. Goodwin, District Judge  
District Court Case No. 2:21-cv-00316

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT B.P.J.,  
BY HER NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER, HEATHER JACKSON**

---

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant listed on the following page*

Joshua A. Block  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Phone: (212) 549-2569

Sruti Swaminathan  
LAMBDA LEGAL  
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
Phone: (212) 809-8585

Tara Borelli  
Carl Charles  
LAMBDA LEGAL  
158 West Ponce De Leon Ave.  
Suite 105  
Decatur, GA 30030  
Phone: (424) 298-7911

Aubrey Sparks  
Nick Ward  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF WEST VIRGINIA  
FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 3952  
Charleston, WV 25339-3952  
Phone: (304) 202-3435

Kathleen Hartnett  
Julie Veroff  
Zoë Helstrom  
COOLEY LLP  
3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Phone: (415) 693-2000  
khartnett@cooley.com

Andrew Barr  
COOLEY LLP  
1144 15th St. Suite 2300  
Denver, CO 80202-5686  
Phone: (720) 566-4000

Katelyn Kang  
COOLEY LLP  
55 Hudson Yards  
New York, NY 10001-2157  
Phone: (212) 479-6000

Elizabeth Reinhardt  
COOLEY LLP  
500 Boylston Street, 14th Floor  
Boston, MA 02116-3736  
Phone: (617) 937-2305

Mariah A. Young  
COOLEY LLP  
110 N. Wacker Drive  
Suite 4200  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Phone: (312) 881-6500

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant B.P.J.*

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I.    Factual Background.....	7
A.    B.P.J. Is A Middle School Girl Who Is Transgender. ....	7
B.    B.P.J. Loves Sports And Wants The Chance To Play On Girls’ Teams At School. ....	10
C.    H.B. 3293’s Transgender Exclusion. ....	12
II.   Procedural History.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	22
I.    H.B. 3293 Violates The Equal Protection Clause As Applied To B.P.J.....	23
A.    H.B. 3293 Discriminates Based On Transgender Status. ....	23
1.    H.B. 3293 Facially Discriminates Based On Transgender Status By Explicitly Excluding Consideration of “Gender Identity.”.....	23
2.    H.B. 3293’s Only Function Is To Discriminate Against Transgender Girls.....	26
3.    The Stated Purpose Of H.B. 3293 Was To Discriminate Against Transgender Students. ....	29
B.    Heightened Equal Protection Scrutiny Applies Here and Requires Analysis by Reference to the Excluded Class Of Transgender Girls—Not Cisgender Boys.....	31
C.    B.P.J.’s As-Applied Equal Protection Claim Requires An As-Applied Analysis.....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
D. H.B. 3293’s Categorical Exclusion Is Not Substantially Related To The State’s Proffered Interests, As Applied To B.P.J.....	37
1. Categorically Excluding B.P.J. From All Girls’ Sports Is Not Substantially Related To “Protecting Women’s Sports.”.....	38
2. Categorically Excluding B.P.J. From All Girls’ Sports Is Not Substantially Related To “Protecting Women’s Safety.”.....	43
E. H.B. 3293 Fails Any Level Of Scrutiny As Applied To B.P.J. ....	45
II. H.B. 3293 Violates Title IX As Applied to B.P.J. ....	46
A. H.B. 3293 Excludes B.P.J. On The Basis of Sex.....	46
B. Defendants Receive Federal Funds.....	47
C. H.B. 3293 Harms B.P.J. Through Unlawful Discrimination.....	48
D. Excluding B.P.J. From Girls’ Teams Is Not The Same As Excluding A Cisgender Boy From Girls’ Teams. ....	53
E. Title IX’s Athletic Regulations Do Not Authorize Discrimination Against Transgender Students. ....	54
III. The Court Should Instruct The District Court To Enter A Permanent Injunction. ....	57
CONCLUSION.....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.M. by E.M. v. Indianapolis Pub. Schs.</i> , No. 1:22-CV-01075-JMS-DLP, 2022 WL 2951430 (S.D. Ind. July 26, 2022) .....	20
<i>Alive Church of the Nazarene, Inc. v. Prince William Cty., Va.</i> , 59 F.4th 92 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	29
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	22
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	27, 47, 48
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	48, 53
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	35
<i>City of L.A., Cal. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	33
<i>Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Cmtys. for Equity v. Mich. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 729 (W.D. Mich. 2000) .....	48
<i>Gonzalez v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 678 F.3d 254, 261 n.12 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Gregor v. W. Va. Secondary Sch. Activities Comm’n</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00654, 2020 WL 5997057 (S.D.W. Va. Oct. 9, 2020) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 444 (E.D. Va. 2019) .....	28
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	56
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>H.B. Rowe Co. v. Tippett</i> , 615 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	44
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T. B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	36, 52
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	53
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	35
<i>Mercer v. Duke Univ.</i> , 401 F.3d 199, 207 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	46
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	53
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	21, 32, 46, 47
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	29, 30



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ret. Comm. of DAK Americas LLC v. Brewer</i> , 867 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	45
<i>Sec’y of State for Defence v. Trimble Navigation Ltd.</i> , 484 F.3d 700 (2007).....	8
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	36
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	30
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	26
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	29
<i>White Coat Waste Project v. Greater Richmond Transit Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 179 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	35
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	48
 <b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
W. Va. Code § 18-2-25 .....	47, 48
W. Va. Code § 18-2-25d(a)(3) .....	37, 38, 50
W. Va. Code § 18-2-25d(a)(4) .....	24, 37
W. Va. Code § 18-2-25d(a)(5) .....	37
W. Va. Code § 18-2-25d(b)(1) .....	4, 13, 24, 40
W. Va. Code § 18-2-25d(c)(1) .....	13
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
W. Va. Code St. R. § 127-2-3 (3.8) .....	12
34 C.F.R. § 106.33 .....	55
34 C.F.R. § 106.41 .....	46
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(a) .....	55
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b) .....	55
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c) .....	55
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	22
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) .....	8
